

CASE NO. 17-16783

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

HIQ LABS, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LINKEDIN CORPORATION
Defendant-Appellant,

*Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Edward M. Chen, Presiding*

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
JONATHAN H. BLAVIN
ROSEMARIE T. RING
NICHOLAS D. FRAM
ELIA HERRERA
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105-3089
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
CHAD I. GOLDER
1155 F Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004-1361
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Facsimile: (202) 220-2300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant LinkedIn Corporation

(additional counsel listed inside cover page)

(additional counsel continued from cover page)

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

ERIC A. SHUMSKY
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

BRIAN P. GOLDMAN
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant *LinkedIn Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. HIQ HAS NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS, MUCH LESS THE CLEAR ENTITLEMENT TO RELIEF REQUIRED TO JUSTIFY A MANDATORY INJUNCTION	4
A. hiQ Has No Entitlement to Relief Under the UCL.	4
1. Despite its protestations, hiQ’s UCL claim <i>does</i> seek to impose a duty to deal.	7
2. hiQ’s new “exclusive dealing” theory is meritless.	10
3. hiQ’s failure to define a market or demonstrate market power is fatal to its UCL claim.	11
B. hiQ’s Tortious Interference Claim Is Meritless.	14
C. hiQ’s Deployment of Data-Scraping Bots to Access LinkedIn’s Servers Following Revocation Violates the CFAA.	16
1. hiQ is incorrect that LinkedIn could not revoke its authorization to access its computers.	17
2. hiQ’s constitutional avoidance arguments fail.	22
3. hiQ’s CFAA violation preempts its claim for injunctive relief.	26
II. THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS FAVOR LINKEDIN.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	23
<i>Authenticom, Inc. v. CDK Global, LLC</i> , 874 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2017)	9, 10
<i>Belo Broadcasting Corporation v. Clark</i> , 654 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Brown v. Kerr-McGee Chemical Corporation</i> , 767 F.2d 1234 (7th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>City of San Jose v. Office of the Commissioner of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Complete Entertainment Resources LLC v. Live Nation Entertainment, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-9814 DSF, 2016 WL 3457178 (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2006)	28
<i>Craigslist Inc. v. 3Taps</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	21, 23
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971)	23
<i>Disney Enterprises, Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)	27, 28
<i>Dollar Tree Stores Inc. v. Toyama Partners, LLC</i> , No. C 10-00325 SI, 2010 WL 1688583 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2010).....	14
<i>Electronic Waveform Lab, Inc. v. EK Health Services</i> , No. CV 15-8061 DMG, 2016 WL 1622505 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2016).....	6

Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.,
844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016)*passim*

*Four Corners Nephrology Associates, P.C. v. Mercy Medical Center
of Durango*,
582 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2009)7

Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.,
234 F.R.D. 674 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....28

Gorlick Distribution Centers, LLC v. Car Sound Exhaust System, Inc.,
723 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2013)5, 6

Gregg v. Barrett,
771 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....24

Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,
438 U.S. 1 (1978).....25

Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn,
307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002)10

Ileto v. Glock, Inc.,
565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)23

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.,
459 U.S. 116 (1982).....26

LiveUniverse, Inc. v. MySpace, Inc.,
304 F. App’x 554 (9th Cir. 2008)10, 12, 14

Lloyd Corporation, Ltd. v. Tanner,
407 U.S. 551 (1972).....23

Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. Linkline Communications, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009).....2, 8

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....23

Pom Wonderful, LLC v. Hubbard,
775 F. 3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2014)27

<i>Putnam Pit, Inc. v. City of Cookeville, Tennessee,</i> 221 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Regents of University of California v. American Broadcasting Companies,</i> 747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Sidibe v. Sutter Health,</i> 4 F. Supp. 3d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	24
<i>Stuhlbarg International Sales, Company, Inc. v. John D. Brush and Company, Inc.,</i> 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Nosal,</i> 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Nosal,</i> 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Shill,</i> 740 F.3d 1347 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>United States v. Syfy Enterprises,</i> 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko,</i> 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	7, 9, 10
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	24
STATE CASES	
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Company,</i> 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)	4, 5, 12

<i>Chavez v. Whirlpool Corporation</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 363 (2001)	13
<i>Citizens of Humanity, LLC v. Costco Wholesale Corporation</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2009)	14
<i>Flagship Theaters of Palm Desert, LLC v. Century Theaters, Inc.</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 1366 (2011)	6
<i>Hacienda Pools, Inc. v. Anthony and Sylvan Pools, Inc.</i> , No. E028132, 2001 WL 1441431 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 14, 2001).....	13
<i>Marsh v. Anesthesia Services Medical Group, Inc.</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 480 (2011)	6, 12
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company v. Bear Stearns & Company</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 1118 (1990)	15
<i>People’s Choice Wireless, Inc. v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 656 (2005)	7, 8
<i>Quelimane Company, Inc. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Company</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 26 (1998)	14, 15, 16
<i>Richardson v. La Rancherita La Jolla, Inc.</i> , 98 Cal. App. 3d 73 (1979)	15
<i>Sweeley v. Gordon</i> , 47 Cal. App. 2d 385 (1941)	15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C)	21
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(3).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(4)(A)(i)(I)	25
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Business & Professions Code § 17200.....	12

Cal. Penal Code § 602.....26

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 766 com. J16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Drake Bennett, *The Brutal Fight to Mine Your Data and Sell It to Your Boss* (Nov. 15, 2017), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/features/2017-11-15/the-brutal-fight-to-mine-your-data-and-sell-it-to-your-boss>19

Adrienne Lafrance, *The Internet Is Mostly Bots*, *The Atlantic* (Jan. 31, 2017), <https://www.theatlantic.com/technology/archive/2017/01/bots-bots-bots/515043/>8

Samantha Raphelson, *‘Grinch Bots’ Attempt To Steal Christmas By Driving Up Toy Prices* (Dec. 5, 2017), <https://www.npr.org/2017/12/05/568624246/grinch-bots-attempt-to-steal-christmas-by-driving-up-toy-prices>9
